      Units of Service Invoice Instructions - A

Units of Service Invoice Instructions 
Consistent with the Broward County Prompt Payment Ordinance (No. 89-49), the County will pay the grantee within thirty calendar days of receipt of a proper invoice. To be deemed proper, all invoices must comply with the requirements set forth in the grant agreement and must be submitted on the form and pursuant to instructions prescribed by the County.


· Payment shall be withheld for failure to comply with the terms, condi​tions, and requirements of the grant agree​ment and the grant program guide​lines.
· No payment will be made without sub​mission of proper documenta​tion (Ref:  Exhibit “A”, Required Documentation - of the grant agreement).
· No invoices will be accepted for payment after 60 days beyond the term of agreement. (Ref:  Article 4 - Compensation - of the grant agreement.)
· No payment will be made for goods or services incurred prior to or after the term of the agreement stated in Article 4, or if the agreement was executed by the County after the beginning of the County’s fiscal year (October 1), no payment will be made for goods or services incurred prior to the date of execution by the County. 
· A copy of the Units of Service Invoice and instructions for completing the invoice is provided in your grant administrative manual and in MS Word format on the workshop disk.  Please use for billing purposes.  Use quality copies for billing. To minimize errors, a copy of your invoice with all the required constant information can be prepared.  Please contact Susan Schultz at 954-357-6704 or e-mail sschultz@broward.org to request this service.
· The scope of services stated on the invoice must correspond precisely to the scope of services defined in the Exhibit “A” of the grant agreement.  The definition of a unit of service and what the County has agreed to purchase must also correspond precisely to the information provided in the Exhibit “A” of the grant agreement. 

· The grantee's invoice to the County must be certified by the grantee’s Chief Executive or authorized officer.  Invoices must be signed in blue ink in order to be able to distinguish the original signature from copies.

Mail your invoices Attention: Susan Schultz or use the prepared labels provided.
Grantees will be paid for those units actually deliv​ered, correctly invoiced and appropriately documented at the unit price as specified in Exhibit “A” of the grant agreement. 
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	Broward County Board of County Commissioners

Cultural Division

Units of Service Invoice
	

	Organization:

Address:

City, State, Zip:

Contact:

Title:

Phone #:
	Grant Award Amount:

BCC Grant #:

Invoice for the Month(s) of:

	Services Purchased
	Units of Service 
	Amount Requested

	Scope of Services:



Definition of Unit(s) of Services:



The County agrees to purchase ___________ units of service at a cost of $_____________ per unit during the term of this Agreement, the total not to exceed $______________.
	
Part A 
     -
3 units

Part B       -
1 unit

Part C       -
0 units
	
$  6,000

$10,000

--

	
	Total Units for Invoice

4
	Total $ for Invoice

$16,000

	
	Cumulative Units - To Date
	Cumulative $ - To Date

	
	Did you include your required documentation?

· Brief Narrative of Services, see Exhibit A for specific requirements - All Grants

· Playbills, Flyers and/or Brochures from all event(s) - All Grants

· Documentation of grant fund expenditures - ECD & CTP Grants

· Documentation of matching funds - ECD & CTP Grants

· Signed Attendance Logs/Reports - CDP & ECD Grants

· Other Information as required by the grant agreement.

	
	

	Please mail original invoice to:
Financial Analyst



 
Broward County Cultural Division



 
100 S. Andrews Ave., 6th Floor



 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301-1829
	Invoice Prepared By

Name: _______________________________________________________


Print

Phone #: ______________________________________________________

Certification

The undersigned as an authorized officer of the above referenced organization hereby certifies that the services billed have been rendered on behalf of Broward County.

Signature: _______________________________________________


In Blue Ink Only

Name: __________________________________________________


Typed

Title: ___________________________________________________


Typed

Date: ___________________________________________________

 

	County Use Only

Invoice #: _____________________________________________________


Vendor  #: _____________________________________________________

Fund #: _______________________________________________________

Reviewed: _________________________________ Date: ______________

Approved: _________________________________ Date: ______________


	


Instructions for completing a Units of Service Invoice  
Type in information or insert information on the computerized form. Do not handwrite.
Fill in:

1. The name of the grantee organization, the mailing address, the city, state, and zip code, the name of the contact person, their title and telephone number including area code. This mailing address must match the address given on your W-9 form.

2. The amount of the grant award.

The current BCC grant number for the grant you are invoicing. This number will change from year to year based on how many grantees there are in each program.


The month or months completed for this invoice. Grantees may not invoice more than once per month.
3. The scope of services exactly (i.e. word for word) as it is stated in Exhibit A of the grant.

4. The definition of units of service exactly as it is stated in Exhibit A of the grant agreement. 

5. Insert the maximum number of units of service purchased by Broward County, the cost per unit, and the amount of the grant award exactly as it is in Exhibit A of the grant agreement.

6. The current number of units of service billed for this invoice only, breaking them down by Parts A, B, C, etc. if applicable. Refer to your scope of services.

7. The total number of units of service billed in this invoice only.

8. Cumulative Units - To Date - equals the total units for this invoice added to all units previously billed.

9. The amount requested (this figure is obtain by multiplying the number of units billed by the cost per unit). Break this down by Parts A, B, C, etc. corresponding to the units of service requested, if applicable.

10. The total amount requested for this invoice.

11. Cumulative $ - To Date - equals the total amount requested for this invoice added to the total amount previously billed.

12. Remember to include ALL required documentation with your invoice. Check each applicable item. Refer to Exhibit A, Required Documentation of your grant agreement(s) for your individual requirements. Please read the sections that follow for more information relating to the “Brief Narrative Statement”, “Programs, Flyers, and Brochures”, and “Documentation of Expenditures”.

13. County Use Only – do not fill in any information here.

14. The person who prepared the invoice for the grantee organization should print or type their name and include their phone number.

15. The authorized officer of the grantee organization must sign the invoice IN BLUE INK to identify the original. By affixing his/her signature, the authorized officer of the grantee organization certifies that the services billed have been rendered on behalf of Broward County.  The name of the authorized officer is to be typed below the signature and the title of the officer below the typed name.  The invoice is to be dated at the time of signature.

Brief Narrative Statement - All grants require that a brief narrative statement be submitted with your invoice. The purpose of the narrative is to directly relate your grant agreement to the invoice period. 

If your units of service is defined by one hour of operation or other time period you must include:

· What the organization/staff did to provide the programs, exhibits and/or activities for the period covered in the invoice.

· Days and hours open to the public.

· Days and hours closed to the public but the staff was working.

· Dates of programs, exhibits and/or activities.

If your units of service are defined as a program, exhibit or other cultural activity you must include:

· What the organization/staff did to provide the programs, exhibits and/or activities for the period covered in the invoice.

· Dates and times of programs, exhibits and/or activities.

Programs, Flyers, and Brochures - With your invoice, ALL grantees must submit a program, flyer, and/or brochure for EVERY grant related program, exhibit, or other cultural activity, including classes, that you present during the invoice period. 
Documentation of Expenditures – For grants that are required to have a cash match, invoices must include documentation of allowable grant expenditures as well as documentation of the cash match expenditures. All documentation must be clearly related to the grant project. Please use a cover sheet/summary page to list all expenses and how they apply to the invoice period. See the sample spreadsheet/chart below. A template spreadsheet is provided on the administrative CD or contact Karen Smith, 954-357-8011, kasmith@broward.org for the template.

	Example Organization

	ECD01-2008       CTP03-2008

	Doc Tracking Number
	Date of Doc
	Payment to…
(Vendor Name)
	Description of Services or 
Items Purchased
	Amount 
of Payment
	Amount Applied to Grant
	Amount Applied to Match
	Rollover

	October Expenses
	
	
	
	
	

	1
	10/07/07
	Artist 1
	5 Classes at ABC School/Part A
	$500
	$500
	 
	 

	2
	10/14/07
	Artist 1
	4 Classes at ABC School/Part A
	$400
	$400
	 
	 

	3
	10/08/07
	Artist 2
	2 Classes at XYZ Park/Part B
	$200
	$200
	 
	 

	4
	10/14/07
	Artist 2
	3 Classes at XYZ Park/Part B
	$300
	$300
	 
	 

	5
	10/02/07
	Karen's Music Co.
	Instruments/Part C
	$1,200
	$600
	$600
	 

	6
	10/25/07
	Karen's Costume Co.
	Costumes
	$2,000
	 
	$1,400
	$600

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	$4,600
	$2,000
	$2,000
	$600

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 November Expenses
	
	
	
	
	

	 
	11/01/07
	Match Carry Over
	 
	 
	 
	$600
	 

	7
	11/15/07
	Artist 1
	5 Classes at ABC School/Part A
	$500
	$500
	 
	 

	8
	11/23/07
	Artist 1
	5 Classes at ABC School/Part A
	$500
	$500
	 
	 

	9
	11/12/07
	Artist 2
	3 Classes at XYZ Park/Part B
	$300
	$300
	 
	 

	10
	11/20/07
	Artist 2
	3 Classes at XYZ Park/Part B
	$300
	$300
	 
	 

	11
	11/21/07
	Karen's Copying Service
	Holiday Performance Flyers
	$400
	 
	$400
	 

	12
	11/29/07
	Karen's Local News
	Ad for Holiday Performance
	$1,000
	 
	$600
	$400

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	$3,000
	$1,600
	$1,600
	$400

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 


All invoices are to be mailed to the attention of the Grants Financial Analyst at the end of the month in which the service(s) were performed, unless your agreement states otherwise.

SAMPLE








